

No. 02-1624

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ELK GROVE UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT and
DAVID W. GORDON, SUPERINTENDENT,
Petitioners,

v.

MICHAEL A. NEWDOW, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL JEWISH COMMISSION
ON LAW AND PUBLIC AFFAIRS ("COLPA") AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

<i>Of Counsel</i>	NATHAN LEWIN
DENNIS RAPPS	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
NATIONAL JEWISH COMMISSION	ALYZA D. LEWIN
ON LAW AND PUBLIC AFFAIRS	LEWIN & LEWIN, LLP
1290 Avenue of the Americas	1828 L Street, N.W.
New York, NY 10104	Suite 1000
(212) 314-6384	Washington, D.C. 20036
	(202) 828-1000

DAVID ZWIEBEL	
MORDECHAI BISER	<i>Attorneys for the</i>
AGUDATH ISRAEL OF AMERICA	<i>Amicus Curiae</i>
42 Broadway, 14 th Floor	
New York, NY 10003	
(212) 797-9000	

HARVEY BLITZ
RICHARD B. STONE
UNION OF ORTHODOX JEWISH
CONGREGATIONS OF AMERICA
11 Broadway, 14th Floor
New York, NY 10004
(212) 563-4000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page(s)</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>.....	2
ARGUMENT	6
I. THE COURT SHOULD DECIDE THE MERITS OF THE CONSTITUTIONAL CHALLENGE TO THE PLEDGE	6
II. THE WORDS “ONE NATION UNDER GOD” ARE NOT A “PROFESSION OF A RELIGIOUS BELIEF”	8
III. IT IS HISTORICALLY ACCURATE TO DESCRIBE THE UNITED STATES AS “ONE NATION UNDER GOD”	10
IV. ACKNOWLEDGING THAT AMERICA IS A NATION “UNDER GOD” IS A NONSECTARIAN EXPRESSION OF A CIVILIZED SOCIETY	13
V. PROHIBITING THE INCLUSION OF “UNDER GOD” IN THE PLEDGE WOULD ENDORSE IRRELIGION.....	16
CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	<i>Page(s)</i>
<i>Board of Ed. of Westside Community Schools v. Mergens</i> , 496 U.S. 226 (1990).....	17
<i>Carroll v. President and Commissioners of Princess Anne</i> , 393 U.S. 175 (1968).....	7
<i>Committee for Public Education & Religious Liberty v. Nyquist</i> , 413 U.S. 756 (1973).....	17
<i>County of Allegheny v. ACLU</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989).....	16
<i>Everson v. Board of Education of Ewing</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947)	13
<i>International Org. of Masters, Mates & Pilots v. Brown</i> , 498 U.S. 466 (1991).....	7
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992).....	13
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971).....	10
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984).....	5, 16
<i>Moore v. Ogilvie</i> , 394 U.S. 814 (1969).....	7

<i>Morse v. Republican Party of Virginia</i> , 517 U.S. 186 (1996).....	7
<i>Norman v. Reed</i> , 502 U.S. 279 (1992).....	7
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvania v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	16
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....	16
<i>Rosenberger v. Rectors and Visitors of Univ. of Virginia</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	17
<i>Santa Fe Indep. School Dist. v. Doe</i> , 530 U.S. 290 (2000).....	17
<i>School Dist. of Abington Twp. v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963).....	9
<i>United States v. Seeger</i> , 380 U.S. 163 (1965).....	13
<i>Zorach v. Clauson</i> , 343 U.S. 306 (1952).....	5

MISCELLANEOUS SOURCES

H.R. Rep. No. 83-1693 (1954).....	10
Karen Armstrong, <i>A History of God</i> (Ballantine Books 1993)	13

Diana L. Eck, <i>Encountering God</i> (Beacon Press 1993)	13
William R. Hutchison, <i>Religious Pluralism in America</i> (Yale University Press 2003)	12
Barry A. Kosmin, Egon Mayer, and Ariela Keysar, <i>American Religious Identification Survey, 2001</i> (City University of New York) at http://www.egonmayer.com/identification.html (last visited Dec. 18, 2003).....	15
James Madison, <i>Letters and Other Writings of James Madison</i> (J.B. Lippincott & Co. 1867).....	14
John Miller & Aaron Kenedi, <i>God's Breath: Sacred Scriptures of the World</i> (Marlowe & Company 2000) ...	13
Alvin Plantinga, <i>Faith and Rationality: Reason and Belief in God</i> (University of Notre Dame Press 1983).....	14, 15
Morris U. Schappes, <i>A Documentary History of the Jews in the United States</i> (Schocken 1971).....	12
Richard G. Swinburne, "The Justification for Theism" in <i>Truth</i> , Vol. 3 (1991).....	15
TRADITIONAL TEXTS	
Book of Deuteronomy	5
Book of Micah	6
Maimonides, <i>Mishneh Torah</i>	14
